Resolution No. 2019 - f{j

Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
Economic Development
January 24, 2019 Public Works

Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #9-FINAL
2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $2,008,280.25 to “Richard E.
Pierson Construction Company, Inc.” of Woodstown, New Jersey for the 2013 COUNTY AID ROAD
PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM on July 28, 2015 per Resolution #2015-292; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(A) 3 requires that all change orders for capital projects be
approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends approval of CHANGE ORDER NO. 9-FINAL, as more
particularly described on the attached NJDOT State Aid Change Order Form #9-Final and the Salem
County Change Order Form #9-FINAL for a PROJECT DECREASE of FOUR HUNDRED, FIFTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND TWO CENTS ($458,900.02), which in addition to
Change Order #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7 and #8 represents a 5.15% Decrease in the Total
Contract Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #9-FINAL is to approve an extension of time as
well as to approve Reduction and Supplemental Items, more particularly described on the attached
NJDOT State Aid Change Order Form #9-FINAL; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders that
this CHANGE ORDER #9-FINAL be and is hereby approved for execution for the 2013 COUNTY AID
ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of Chosen
Freeholders be authorized to execute said CHANGE ORDER NO. 9-FINAL.

CULg &

CHARLES V. HASSLER, Freeholder
Chair, Economic Dévelopment/ Public Works Committee




I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on Thursday, January 24, 2019.

@MQ@{ (J@Mé/

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT RE;%';,UETD'ON RsEESc?clfrEng:s%N
G. Ostrum, Jr. o i
C. Hassler v v
L. Ware v
R.S. Griscom J
B. Laury v
ENG-df

v Indicates Vote




COUNTY OF SALEM
CHANGE ORDER FORM

Change Order Number: 9-FINAL

Date Prepared: January 4, 2019

Project or Contract: 2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE
COUNTY OF SALEM: Salem County Contract #15-1358

Name and Address of Contractor: "RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC" Post Office Box 430, Woodstown, New Jersey 08098

Need or Purpose of this Change Order: Quantity adjustments based on field
measurements and conditions: more  particularly described on the attached
NJIDOT Local Aid Projects - Change Order No. 9-FINAL Form. Reduction this
Change Order - $458,900.02.

Date of Original Contract: July 28, 2015 P.O. Numbers: 15-06000, 15-07811,
16-00628, 16-60649, 16-60940 & 17-01399

Amount of Original Contract: $2,008,280.25 (a)

Amount of any Previous Change Orders: $ 35514362 (b)

Amount of this Change Order: $ - 458,900.02 -(c)

New Total Contract Amount (a+b+c) $1904 523.85

Certificate of Availability of Funds Ordered on this Date: Not Applicable

Change Order Requested by: Q Date: ///S /(¥

%De.par'rmenf Head Signature)

Change Order Accepted by: DM )4‘ date: __1/1%/19

(Vendor Signature)

Date of Resolution Authorizing this Change Order: QJ0/9 - Q1

Aﬂes@,@ Qw()méz By: (2NN

Brenda Banks, Clerk  / /;) o / /9 Benjamin H. Laury, Dir'%or

THIS CHANGE ORDER SHALL NOT BE OFFICIAL NOR AUTHORIZED UNTIL ACCEPTED
BY RESOLUTION OF THE SALEM COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS



Formsa-1 11202 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Project 2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM Page1of 8

Sub-Contract #2 - Woodstown-Pedricktown Road, County Road #602
Municipality = Borough of Woodstown and Oldmans Township

County Salem
Contractor “Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.", P.O. Box 430, Woodstown, NJ 08098

In accordance with the project Supplementary Specification, the following are changes in the contract.
Location and Reason for Change (Attach additional sheets if required) -

ltem increases and decreases are based on field measurements and conditions. Began Site Work - 6/20/2016; Work
Stoppage Executive Order - 7/6/2016: Resume Site Work - 10/31/16; Completion Date - 12/13/16; Additional Days Change
Order #6 + 92 days; Adjusted Completion Date - 3/15/2017; Additional Days Change Order #7 +107 days; Adjusted
Completeion Date - 6/30/2017; Additional Days Change Order #8 + 365 days: Adjusted Completion Date - 6/30/2018:

IAdditional Days Change Order #9-Final + 92 days; Adjusted Completion Date - 10/1/2018.

Amount of Original Contract 3 2,008,280.25
Extra (CO #8) + $ . 1470.00
Extra (CO #7) + $ 920.00
Extra (CO #6) + $ 28,765.08
Extra (CO #5) + $ 23,069.62
Extra (CO #4) + § 939.00
Extra (CO #2) + 8 . 2,940.10
Supplemental (CO #9) + _$ _______ g p_, _3_§_5_0_(_)_ .
Supplemental (CO #8) +§ 26,135.00
Supplemental (CO #7) + $ 590000
Supplemental (CO #6) + § _______ 24,261.99
Supplemental (CO #4) + $ 101,275.00
Supplemental (CO#1) +$ 32,400.00
Supp. Location #1 (CO #7) + $ 82,483.41
Supp. Location #2 (CO #7) + $ 61,438.70
Supp. Location #3 (CO #7) + § 169,258.72
Reduction (CO #9) - $ .479,180.03
Reduction (CO #8) -$ 40,000.00
Reduction (CO #6) -8 53,400.00
Reduction (CO #4) - $ 101,275.00

Adjusted Amount Based on Change Reduction (CO#1) -8 20,000.00

Orders1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 _$ 190452385 Total Change (CO# 1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6,#7,#8,#9) + $___ (103,756.41)

% Change in Contract -

[(+) Incrense or-(-)}-Peerense]

; - / //‘gj, 7 Approved:
James Mc.évic (Engineer) (Date) Local Aid, District 4 (Date)

Benjamin H. Laury (Presiding Officer) (Date)

o T o IA‘{//?
(Contractor) (Date)

(Submit Two (2) copies to the Division of Local Aid and Economic Development District Office)



Form SA-1 11/2002

Item No.

SL#2-10

SL#2-11

SL#2
S-1

Item No.

O[N]

12

16

17

19

21

22

24

28

34

35

37

TOTAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AID PROJECTS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Supplemental Items

Supplemental Location #2 - Kings Highway, County Road #620

Description Quantity (+/-)
| Milling, 2" Depth +162 8.Y.
ggtj Ir\.:z( gf?rr;?clztk12.5M64Surface +162SY.
;?_tr rl:/:z:( Asphalt 25M64 Base Course, + 390 S.Y.

Reduction Items

Sub-Contract #1 - Alloway-Woodstown Road, County Road #603

Unit Price

$5.50

$12.00

$45.00

Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
Drums - 14 UNITS $0.01
Traffic Cones - 30 UNITS $0.01
Breakaway Barricades - 12 UNITS $0.01
Flashing Arros Board, 4' x8' - 2 UNITS $0.01
Dense Graded Aggregate, 6" I

Thick 494 8. $35.00
Excavation, Unclassified - 744CY. . $10.00
Hot Mix Asphalt (12.5M64 |

Surface Course) 2" Thick 4338.Y. #1200
Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 3" - 15.39SY. $27.50
Thick

Replacement Concrete Driveway, |

6" Thick (Reinforced) 8.178.Y. SilfiQI00
Monoalithic Concrete Curb & . 84LF. $33.00
Gutter

Trgfﬁc Stripes, Epoxy Resin, 4" - 67 LF. $0.25
Wide

Raised Pavement Markers Bi-

Directional (Amber) e $25.00
\1/ 5" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, CL+ - 8LF. $125.00
Excavation Test Pit (IAWD) -5CY. $0.01
Regulgtory and Warning Signs - 100 S.F. $10.00
Including Posts

Asphalt Price Adjustment Allowance

Page 2 of 8
Amount
$ 891.00
$ 1,944.00
$ 17,5650.00
$ 20,385.00
Amount
$ 0.14
3 0.30
$ 0.12
$ 0.02
$ 1,729.00
$ 744.00
$ 519.60
$ 423.23
$ 898.70
$ 2,772.00
$ 16.75
$ 225.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 0.05
$ 1,000.00
$ 4,127.34

o (Siibmit Two (2) copies to the Division-of Local Aid and-Economic Development District Office)




Form SA-1 11/2002

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Page 3 of 8
38 Fuel Price Adjustment Allowance $ 1,374.96
Dense Graded Aggregate, 6"
s-2 N _
Thick Road Base (CO#1) 113.7 S.Y. $20.00 $ 2,274.00
Hot Mix Asphalt (25M64 Base
S-3 - . . .
Course) (CO#5) 113.78.Y $20.50 $ 2,330.85
TOTAL $ 19,436.06
Sub-Contract #2 - Woodstown-Pedricktown Road, County Road #5602
Item No. Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price Amount
4 Breakaway Barricades - 12 UNITS $0.01 $ 0.12
5 Drums - 60 UNITS $0.01 $ 0.60
8 Flashing Arrow Board, 4' x &' - 2UNITS $0.01 $ 0.02
Traffic Control Truck With
9 - .
Mounted Crash Cushion LU $1,000.00 $ ongeo
12 Fuel Price Adjustment Allowance $ 20,490.22
13 Asphalt Price Adjustmnet Allowance $ 76,855.47
15 Excavation Test Pit IAWD) - 5C.Y. $0.01 $ 0.05
16 Excavation, Unclassified (IAWD - 640 C.Y. $45.00 $ 28,800.00
Ditch Excavation, Unclassified
17 ! - Y. } .
(IAWD) 300CY $0.01 $ 3.00
Borrow Excavation, Zone 3
18 ' - Y. . 17.50
(IAWD) 1,750 C.Y $0.01 $ 5
19 Dense Graded Aggregate (IAWD) - 600 C.Y. $0.01 $ 6.00
20 3/4" Clean Stone (IAWD) - 50 TONS $0.01 $ 0.50
24 Tack Coat - 1,450 GAL. $0.01 $ 14.50
26 Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling - 984.3 TONS $20.00 $ 19.686.00
Course
32 15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, -130 LF. $34.00 $ 4,420.00
Class V
24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe
34 ! - .F. : .
Class V (AWD) 80 L.F $30.00 $ 2,400.00
41 C!eanlng Existing Pipe, 12" x 24" 50 LF. $15.00 $ 750.00
Diameter
42 Qleaning Existing Pipe 24" to 36" - 50 LF. $15.00 $ 750.00
diameter
48 inlet, Type E (IAWD) -1UNIT $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
50 Reset Existing Casting (IAWD) - 8 UNITS $500.00 $ 4,000.00
Cast Iron Curb Piece, Type E
51 -6 UNITS .0 900.00
(IAWD) 6 $150.00 $ 0

(Submit Two (2) copies to the Division of Local Aid and Economic Development District Office)




Form SA-1 11/2002

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Page 4 of 8
Reconstructed Inlet Type "E"
53 - . .
Using New Casting (IAWD) el $500.00 $ S0
55 Bicycle Safe Grate (IAWD) - B UNITS $265.00 $ 1,590.00
Rip Rap Stone Slope Protection,
57 - Y, . 00.
18" Thick (IAWD) 408Y $20.00 $ 800.00
Concrete Sdiewalk, 4" Thick
61 ' - Y. . 40.
(IAWD) 28Y $20.00 $ 0.00
62 -1,467.3 S. . , .
Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 3" thick S 000 $ 14,673.00
63 C“onc.rete Driveway, Reinforced, - 100 S.Y. $32.00 $ 3,200.00
6" Thick
Detectable Warning Surface
65 - Y. . .
(IAWD) 28Y $150.00 $ 300.00
9" x 16" Concrete Vertical Curb
66 - 915LF . .
(IAWD) 915LF $5.00 $ 457.50
Non-Vegetative Surface, Hot Mix
68 ' - Y. : 750.00
Asphalt, 3" thick 150 S.Y $25.00 $ 3,750
70 Beam Guide Rail - 167 L.F. $15.00 $ 2,505.00
72 Flared Guide Rail Terminal - 2 UNITS $2,200.00 $ 4,400.00
73 Beam Guide Rail Post (IAWD) - 50 UNITS $75.00 $ 3,750.00
75 Beam Guide Rail Element - 25 L.F. $10.00 $ 250.00
78 Beam Guide Rail Blockout - 108 UNITS $28.00 $ 3,024.00
RPM, Mono-Directional White
81 ' - . 1 .0
(IAWD) 50 UNITS $26.00 $ ,300.00
Flexible Delineator, Ground
83 ' - . 1 .00
Mounted (IAWD) 60 UNITS $20.00 $ ,200
87 Regulatory and Waring Sign - 26.5S.F. $20.00 $ 530.00
97 Topsoiling, 4" Thick (IAWD) - 2,000 S.Y. $0.01 $ 20.00
98 Turf Repair Strip - 29,815 L.F. $0.01 $ 298.15
99 Fertilizing and Seeding (IAWD) - 2,500 8S.Y. $0.01 3 25.00
Topsoil Stabilization Matting
100 - Y. . 25.00
(IAWD) 2,500 S.Y $0.01 $
101 Straw Mulching (IAWD) - 2,5008.Y. $0.01 $ 25.00
S-1 Hot Mix Asphalt 25M64 Base - 1,087.58 S.Y. $20.00 $ 2175160
Course (CO#4) (CO#8)
TOTAL $  226,008.23

(Submit Two (2) copies to the Division of Local Aid and Economic Development District Office)




Form SA-1 11/2002

Item No.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Sub-Contract #2 - Woodstown-Pedricktown Road, County Road #602
ALTERNATE "A"

A-16

A-24

A-26

A-75
A-78
A-82
A-87
A-98

SA-1

Page 5 of 8

Amount

200.00

2.50

12,000.00

690.00

Item No.

B-16
B-24

B-63

B-72
B-75
B-78
B-82
B-87

B-98

SB-1

1,960.00

480.00

600.00

Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
Excavation, Unclassified (IAWD) -20CY. $45.00
Tack Coat - 250 GAL. $0.01
Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling - 160 TONS $75.00
Course

Beam Guide Rail Element - B9 L.F. $10.00
Beam Guide Rail Blockout - 70 UNITS $28.00
RPM, Bi-Directional, Amber - 24 UNITS $20.00
|Regulatory and Warning Sign - 30S.F. $20.00
Turf Repair Strip - 2,730 L.F. $0.01
Hot Mix Asphalt 25M64 Base |

Course (CO#4) 675 8S.Y. $25.00

TOTAL

Sub-Contract #2 - Woodstown-Pedricktown Road, County Road #602
ALTERNATE "B"

Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
Excavation, Unclassified (IAWD) - 185 C.Y. $40.00
Tack Coat - 265 GAL. $0.01
Copcrete Driveway, 6" Thick _258Y. $40.00
Reinforced

Flared Guide Rail Terminal - 2 UNITS $2,350.00
Beam Guide Rail Element - 80 L.F. $10.00
Beam Guide Rail Blockout - 94 UNITS $28.00
RPM, Bi-Directional, Amber - 16 UNITS $15.00
[Regulatory and Warning Sign - 10S.F. $25.00
Turf Repair Strip - 1,640 L.F. $0.01
Hot Mix Asphalt 26M64 Base - 155S.Y. $25.00
Course

TOTAL

— (Submit Two (2)-copies to the Division-of Local Aid and Economic Development District Office) .

27.30

16,875.00

| o ||lo|lo|lvl|len]|l o |l

33,534.80

Amount

7,400.00

2.65

1,000.00

4,700.00

800.00

2,632.00

240.00

250.00

16.40

3,875.00

| &P |P|lR|R N BB &N |B|P

20,916.05




FormsA1 11202 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development
Sub-Contract #2 - Woodstown-Pedricktown Road, County Road #602
ALTERNATE "C"

Item No. Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
C-16 Excavation, Unclassified (IAWD) - 80C.Y. $45.00
C-24 Tack Coat - 300 GALS $0.01
C-53 Reconstrqct Inlet Type "E" Using _ 2 UNITS $1,500.00

New Casting
c-63 ancrete Driveway, 6" Thick - 55SY. $60.00
Reinforced
C-65 Detectable Warning Surface - 2SF. $33.00
C-82 RPM, Bi-Directional, Amber - 15 UNITS $20.00
c-87 [Regulatory and Warning Sign - 30 S.F. $25.00
Cc-98 Turf Repair Strip - 1,495 LF. $0.01
Hot Mix Asphalt 25\M64 Base
SCA1 - } .
Course (CO#4) 2858Y $25.00
TOTAL
Sub-Contract #3 - Hollywood Avenue, County Road #618
Item No. Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
2 Inlet Filter, Type 2 - 25 UNITS $120.00
4 Drums - 20 UNITS $0.01
6 Breakaway Barricades - 12 UNITS $0.01
7 Flashing Arrow Board, 4' x 8 - 1TUNIT $0.01
10 Thick - 170.3 S.Y. $10.00
12 Tack Coat - 1,150 GAL $0.01
14 Hot Mix Asph-alt 12.5M64 Surface - 22128Y. $10.00
Course, 2" thick
16 Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick - 76.58.Y. $65.00
17 Gutter - 50 L.F. $45.00
20 Raised Pavement Markers Bi- - 79 UNITS $25.00
Directional
21 Reset Existing Castings (IAWD) - 39 UNITS $250.00
23 New Inlet Head, Type "N-ECO" - 2UNITS $250.00
24 New Bicycle Safe Grate - 4 UNITS $250.00
25 Inlet Repair - 25 UNITS $300.00
26 Flared Guide Rail Terminal - 2UNITS $2,350.00
28 Beam Guide Rail Blockout - 81 UNITS $28.00

Page 6 of 8

Amount

3,600.00

3.00

>

3,000.00

3,300.00

66.00

300.00

750.00

14.95

7,125.00

wl| o |o|o|lw|lwn]| o

18,158.95

Amount

3,000.00

0.20

0.12

0.01

1,703.00

11.50

22,120.00

4,972.50

2,250.00

1,975.00

9,750.00

500.00

1,000.00

7,500.00

4,700.00

|||l |lw|lar]| & |Plen| & |Blw|P|R|R|P

2,268.00

(Submit Two (2) copies to the Division of Local Aid and Economic Development District Office)




Form SA-1 11/2002

29

30

31

32

33

36

37

S-3

Item No.

SL#1-6

SL#1-7
SL#1-10

SL#1-11

SL#1-12

SL#1-15

SL#1-16

Item No.

SL#2-8

SL#2-9

SL#2-12

SL#2-14

SL#2-15

TOTAL

Supplemental Location #1 - Alloway-Woodstown Road, County Road #603

TOTAL

TOTAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AID PROJECTS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019
Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Page 7 of 8

1.43

1.43

2.00

1,200.00

12,000.00

26,303.42

6,825.63

Topsoiling, 4" Thick - 1427 S.Y. $0.01
Fertilizing and Seeding - 142.7 8.Y. $0.01
Straw Mulching -2008S.Y. $0.01
Regulatory and Warning Signs -60 S.F. $20.00
Excavation, Unclassified - 800 C.Y. $15.00
Asphalt Price Adjustment Allowance

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowance

Beam Guide Rail Post - 3UNITS $100.00

300.00

| |r|B|n|p|h|R|P

108,384.24

Amount

0.10

0.10

621.50

4 |R|RP| P

1,356.00

3,667.50

700.00

Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
Drums - 10 UNITS $0.01
Breakaway Barricades - 10 UNITS $0.01
Milling, 2" - 1138.Y. $5.50
Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface |

Course, 2" Thick THBISN SI2:00
Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling - 73.35 TONS

Course, Variable Thickness ' Soui00
[Regulatory and Warning Sign - 35 UNITS $20.00
Turf Repair Strip - 200 L.F. $0.01

2.00

Supplemental Location #2 - Kings Highway, County Road #620

ol o

6,347.20

Amount

900.00

10,000.00

2,506.00

50.00

Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Price
Unclassified, Excavation (IAWD) -20C.Y. $45.00
Flowable Fill (IAWD) -20CY. $500.00
Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Leveling - 50.12 TONS
Course, Variable Thickness ' #2000
Bi-Directional Raised Pavement

-2 UNIT 25.
Markers (Amber) SIS iy
Regulatory and Warning Sign - 30 UNITS $20.00

600.00

(Submit Two (2) copies to the Division of Local Aid and Economic Development District Office)

14,056.00




Form SA-1 11/2002

Item No.

SL#3-9

SL#3-10

SL#3-11

SL#3-13

SL#3-15

SL#3-18

SL#3-19

SL#3-20

TOTAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER #9-FINAL - dated 1/4/2019

Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Supplemental Location #3 - Perkintown Road, County Road #647

Unit Price

Page 8 of 8

Amount

$5.50

478.50

$45.00

21,915.00

$12.00

1,044.00

$65.00

6,500.00

$25.00

25.00

$300.00

1,200.00

$20.00

700.00

Description Quantity (+/-)
Milling, 2" Depth - 87 8.Y.
Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair - 487SLY.
(25M64 Base Course, 9" Thick)

Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface . 878Y.
Course, 2" Thick

Replacement Concret Curb - 100 L.F.
Bi-Directional Raised Pavement

Markers (Amber) - TUNIT
Inlet Repair - 4 UNITS
[Regulatory and Warning Sign - 35 UNITS
Beam Guide Rail Blockout - 17 UNITS

$28.00

476.00

(Submif Two (2) copies to the¢ Division of Local Aid'and Economic Development District Office)

32,338.50




	Res 2019-071 Approving Execution Change Order 9_Final 2013 County Aid Road Program
	Res 2019-071Back up

